COMPETITION GRADE HIGH PERFORMANCE RADIO CONTROL RACING CAR CHASSIS KIT

1/10 4WD ELECTRIC COMPETITION TOURING CAR KIT ﬂﬂ

Thank you for purchasing VBC Racing product.

Things that we should remind you.

This VBC Racing kit is a high performance, racing grade car kit
intended for experienced racers. The kit compose of VBC
formulated composite materials, top quality full carbon fiber
chassis and high grade 7075 material which will give you a
competitive edge over the others.

Novice racer should seek advice from more experienced racer
before assembly.

Always keep this instruction manual handy at all times for quick
reference even after completing the assembly.

Before your assembly, sand the chassis edges.
Sand the chassis edges with #600 sand paper and apply CA
glue to the edges and counter sink holes.

Need help or support.

If you need help or you would like to leave us a comment,

please email to our support team: support@vbc-racing.com or N L Y

visit our web site www.vbcracing.com LS‘_) bﬁ: t—’l Zﬁ
PhEE



Graphite Edges Protection Procedure

Zil Sand the chassis edges with #8600 sand paper{not included) and

apply CA glue(not included) to the edges of the chassis.
*Not included in this kit pply CA glue( ! 9

50

® @H ®
0 0
0O © ©
© o @© © © © ©o@ ©
©
©

0o D © (00090 © © ©:0:0
© @00 @@ © ©
e ®

A-01-P31255 WildFireDOS Standard Graphite Chassis

Sand the below graphite edges with #800 sand paper and apply CA glue to the edges.

> © o ©0

A-01-G30982 Graphite Front Shock Tower for TBBS

A-01-G30883 Graphite Rear Shock Tower for TBBS

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DOS




BAG MARKED 5 TEPE

Rear Gear Diff Left Side

Rear Gear Diff Assembly

Diff Gear A-03-VBC-0018 x 2

0]

Lightweight Gear Differential Cup BO2-P30888 x 2

10 x 15 Ball Bearing C-02-BB-1510-P x 2

15 x 0.3 Shim B-02-VBC-0077 x 2

|

M2 x 10 Shaft Pin B-02-VBC-0020 x 2

©

Diff Shaft Sealer O-Ring B-03-VBC-0008 x 2

10mm x 12mm x 0.3mm Spacer C-02-P30914 x 1

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D09

15x0.3 Shim / Diff Gear 18T
Outdrive Sealer O-Ring
M2x10 Shaft Pin
10mm x 12mm x 0.3mm Spacer
Optional:
Lightweight Hardened Gear Diff Cup Set
D-05-VBC-0061

Gear Diff Pulley 38T

=

10x15 Ball Bearing

Lightweight Diff Ourdrive
Apply small amount of diff oil

Rear Gear Diff Right Side

Lightweight Diff Ourdrive

10x15 Ball Bearing

Diff Gear 18T

Right Gear 7
Diff Housing Diff Gear 18T
M2x10 Shaft Pin
Outdrive Sealer O-Ring Y
7/ 15x0.3 Shim
'//§ XL Il
———
10x15 Ball Bearing /f
Diff Outdrive

Rear Gear Diff Right Side Assermnbly Cross Section



sac marken S TEPL \Vire racing,

Diff Gl Fill with supplied DIFF TYPE silicon oil
until the gears are fully submerged
9.5x0.2mm Shim 9.5x0.2mm Shim
o
AN ”/ 2

A Diff Housing Sealer O-Ring

Diff Gear 10T A-03-VBC-0018 x 4

©)

9.5x0.2mm Shim B-02-VBC-0078 x 4 9.5x0.2mm Shim

M2.6x10 Flathead Screw C-02-SC-F2.6x10 x 4

Gear Differentials m

Traction

Low Medium High
|

1000 Cst 4000 Cst 8000 Cst

Diff Housing Sealer O-Ring B-03-VBC-0005 x 1

3000Cst 7000 Cst 20000 Cst

M2.6x10 Flathead Screw

Seal Gasket B-03-VBC-0004 x 1

Left Side Diff Assembly

Place Seal Gasket
to the left side diff
assembly before
putting the right
side diff together

Seal Gasket
Grease

Diff Gear Shaft A-03-VBC-0020 x 1

Belt Tension Adjuster Ring

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9




BAG MARKED 5 7- Ep 3 V@m

7

I1 Wildfire DOS Lower Bulkhead
=

Wildfire DOS Lower Bulkhead B-02-P31242 X 4 Wildfire DOS Lower Bulkhead

M3xB Flathead C-02-SC-FO306 X 12

M3x6 Flathead

— O L —
@OOOOO O @] [oNcRoNeNe)] O 19mm 19m Joo

—>o
oo ©
o]
0o
(o

M3x6 Flathead

Make Sure The Front and Rear Lower Bulkhead Is Aligned In a Staight Line

Suspension Mount Assembly

el

DO9 Split Mount B-02-P31312 X 2

©

Suspension Mount Composite Insert 1 303110424 X 2

Suitable for High Traction

Suitable for Low Traction

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D09



BAG MARKED STEP3 m

D08 Split Mount e TI P Spilt Mount Setup for Different Flex
,l"'
o

i Stiff (Default Setup)
Matﬂl‘ Mﬂuﬂt ana’ Center Suspension Mount Shim 1
Spilt Mount Assembly

Center Susp

Center Suspension Mount Shim(0.5mm]) X 2

M3x6 Flathead %

M3x6 Flathead

D-05VBC-0231
Center Suspension Shim (1mm, 0.5mm])

Motor Mount Setup for Different Flex
M3x6 Roundhead C-02-SC-RO306 X 1 TI p

M3x6 Flathead
M3x6 Flathead

M3x6 Roundhead

Not Included

Soft Medium (Default) Stiff

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



BAG MARKED 5 7- Ep 4 \Voeracing)

Default Steering Angle Setup (27Deg]

% Ball Connetor [7.5mm Lenght)

Steering Stopper
Small Angle
@ 3x6 Ball Bearing ﬁ

TIP

Floating Steering System Assembly 3¢ Bal Bearing

Ball Connector (5mm Length) B-02-VBC-3021 x 2

~\\
©
\—/

5x8 Ball Bearing C-02-BB-0805-B x 4

3x6 Ball Bearing C-02-BB-0603 x 2 @%

Ball Gonnector (5mm Length) Suitable for Big track

Ball Connetor (7.5mm Lenght)
B-02-VBC-3022 x 1

Steering Knuckles have an inbuilt steering angle
Steering Angle Setup (31Deg)]  limiter for use with big tracks,
TI P cut the limiter off when using the car
in small track and where large steering angles
are required.

D08 POM Steering Stopper A-03-P31176 x 1
DBOEK
D09 Steering Bridge B-02-P31171 x 1

3x6 Ball Bearing @

D09 Steering Chassis
[8IY N[Ol  Nounted Post
PARTS B-02-G31338

Ball Connetor (7.5mm Lenght)

Steering Stopper

(6@

DO9 Steering Arm B-02-P31172 x 2

[ =]

D08 Steering Top-mounted Post
B-02-P31172 x2

Ball Connector (5mm Length) Suitable for Small Track

Steering Top-mounted Post M3x6

Roundhead

0

M3x6 Roundhead C-02-SC-R0306 x 5

M3x6
Roundhead

O Steering Top-mounted
g 5x8 Ball Bearing

Post
D09 Servo Mount Extension Plate B-02-P31313 x 1
M3x6

Roundhead
5x8 Ball Bearing &% i f
> @ Servo Side Mount

@ %

o= =7

DO9 Servo Mount Standoff B-02-P31297 x 1 &
. Iﬁ .
1

" ey Servo Mount Extension Plate
D08 Servo Side Mount B-02-P31298 x 1 E(z@}ﬁ 5x8 Ball Bearing Servo Washer [not included)

M3x6
Roundhead
é M3x6
Roundhead

Servo Mount Standoff

Y

Servo Mount Plate

Servo not included

M3x8 Roundhead

Servo Washer [not included) @\%
%MSXB Roundhead

M3x8 Roundhead C-02-SC-RO308 x 3

DO9 Servo Mount Plate A-01-P31296 x 1
© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



BAG MARKED 5 T EP 4 \Vcracing,

I

A T \“\‘f‘““‘ :: > Turnbuckle Cup

Turnbuckle Cup @ |

StEEI‘Ihg System Assemb/y M3x18mm Turnbuckle

M3x6 Flathead C-02-SC-FO306 x 5

Turnbuckle Cup

M3x42mm Turnbuckle

M3x6 Flathead

M3x6 Flathead

P o
& <

Front Belt ‘I @

WildFireDOB Front Belt B-03-VBC-3001 x 1

Turnbuckle Cup A-03-VBC-0038 x 6

M3x6 Flathead

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



BAG MARKED 5 7. Ep 5 \Vire racing,

©

Suspension Mount Composite Insert 1 303110424 X 2

c——— 3

D09 FR One Piece Mount B-02-P31318 x 1

M3x6 Flathead C-02-SC-FO306 x 2

WildFireDO7 Center Belt Tensioner B-02-P30158 x 1

3xBmm Ball Bearing C-02-BB-0603 x 2

3x5x0.3mm Shim B-02-VBC-0101 x 3 \ =
i Wy
3x5x0.3mm Shim
M3x6 Flathead

M3x10 Roundhead

M3x6 Roundhead Screw C-02-SC-RO306 x 1 _ @ 3x5x0.3mm Shim
3xB6mm Ball Bearing @\

@ 3x5x0.3mm Shim M3x6 Flathead l-’
3xBmm Ball Bearing @\\
CenterBeltTensioner %

M4 EClip

M3x6 Roundhead

Alu Center Pully Adaptor

5x8mm Ball Bearing

M4 EClip C-02-P31343 x 1

WildFireDO7 Alu Spur Gear Adaptor B-02-P30220 x 1

WildFireDO7 Alu Center Pully Spacer B-02-P30144 x 1 p
D09 Center Pully Shaft C-02-P31253 x 1 Alu Center Pully Sp&@ — F
EH /@ 5x8mm Ball Bearing
M3x4 Round Head Screw /@
C-02-SC-R0304 x 3 _
5x8mm Ball Bearing

) AXON Spur Gear TCS 64P 110T G-02-P31281

Center Pully Shaft pur ear

5x8mm Ball Bearing C-02-BB-0805-B x 3

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DOS WORLD SPEC PERFORMANCE

@



STEPS

BAG MARKED

//

Upper Deck Assembly

M3x6 Roundhead

M3x6 Roundhead C-02-SC-RO306 x 10

M3x6 Roundhead

WildFireDOS Rear Belt B-03-G30288 x 1

Rear Upper

Bulkhead

[y —

Assembly

Ball Connector
(5mm Length)

T2 7075 Spacer

Ball Connector
(5mm Length)

:
.

T2 7075 Spacer

/A

WildFireDOS Upper Rear Bulkhead RL B-02-P31246 x 1

T2 7075 Spacer (Red) B-02-P308390 x 2

Upper Bulkhead RR

WildFireDOS Upper Rear Bulkhead RR B-02-P31247 x 1

Upper Bulkhead RL

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



M3x8 Roundhead %

BAG MARKED S TEP5
[

14

Install Rear Drivetrain

M3x8 Roundhead C-02-SC-RO308 x 4

M2x4 Roundhead C-02-SC-R0204 x 2

M2x4 Roundhead

*Provides More On Power Traction
*Recommeded For Low Grip Tracks

Low Diff Position

*More Traction

Rear Belt Tension Adjustment

Neutral

High Diff Position
*Provides more On Power Steering
*Recommeded For Medium - High Grip Tracks

*Less Traction

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



BAG MARKED 5 TEPE \Vise racing,

M3x12 Flathead

Front Drive Train Assembly - Spool Assembly

Lightweight Hardened Spool Outdrive

Front Spool Outdrive A-03-VBC-0055 x 2
OPTION
PARTS
Belt Tension Adjuster Ring
6 @ ) a 10x15 Ball Bearing
@D 10mm x 12mm x 0.3mm Spacer
M3x6 Roundhead
7075 Aluminium Lightweight Spool Shaft B-02-G30391
Lightweight Hardened Spool Outdrive A-O3-VBC-0166 x 2 7075 Aluminium Lightweight Spool Shaft
10x15 Ball Bearing
Belt Tension Adjuster Ring A-03-VBC-0047x 2
‘ Belt Tension Adjuster Ring
10x15 Ball Bearing C-02-BB-1510-P x 2
D
M3x12 Flathead C-02-8C-F0312 x 2 Lightweight Hardened Spool Outdrive
M3x6 Roundhead C-02-5C-R0306 x 3

é M3x12 Flathead

10mm x 12mm x 0.3mm Spacer C-02-P30914 x 1

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DOS9



BAG MARKED 5 T Ep 7 V:%m:a@

Ball Connector

g (5mm Length)

Ball Connector
(5mm Length)
Assemble Front Upper Bulkhead g
) 2mm Spacer

WildFireDOS Upper Front Bulkhead FL B-02-P31243 x 1

g Upper Bulkhead FR g M3x8 Roundhead
e x8 Roundhea

WildFireDOS Upper Front Bulkhead FR B-02-P31244 x 1

() o

Ball Connector (5mm Length)
B-02-VBC-3021 x 2

©

T2 7075 Spacer (Red) B-02-P308390 x 2

Install Front Drivetrain

M3x8 Roundhead C-02-SC-RO308 x 4

(fpum

M2x4 Roundhead C-02-SC-R0204 x 2

Front Belt Tension Adjustment
TIP \Vise racing,

Neutral

Tighten
Loosen
2 N
@

High Diff Position

*Less Traction
*Provides more Steering
*Recommeded For Medium - High Grip Tracks

Low Diff Position

*More Traction
*Provides More On Power Traction
*Recommeded For Low Grip Tracks

M2x4 Roundhead

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



BAG MARKED 5 T Ep 8 VR?I%’ZEZE

Rear Suspension Arm top view

Front

Rear Suspension Arm Assembly

Make sure the black markings are in the same direction on the left and right suspension arms

Insert M4x10 Set Screw from the top of the suspension arm for
adjusting down stop. Initial setting is 1.8mm measuring
from the bottom part of the arm for both sides.

TI p Suspension Arm Composite Compound Chart m

Silver Gold Red
A-03-G30896 A-03-P30930 A-03-G31300
R Suspension Arm Composite X Sliver A-03-P30896 ‘
@ Medium Hard Ultra-Hard
composzTE
Grease

T2 7075 Spacer (Red) B-02-P308390 x 2

Arm Pin Pivot Ball ™
T2 7075 Spacer Ball Connector
(5mm Lenght)
Grease T1 7075 Spacer use a setscrew to tap the hole before

T1 7075 Spacer (Red) B-02-P30891 x 4 putting on the ball connector

U D Arm Pin Pivot Ball Rear Suspension Arm

Suspension Arm Pin B-02-VBC-0029 x 2 T2 7075 Spacer

p
m T1 7075 Spacer

Arm Pin Pivot Ball B-02-VBC-0035 x 2

@mﬂmﬂm Ball Connector

Ball Connector B-02-VBC-3021 x 2 (5mm Lenght)

I

Ball Connector B-02-VBC-0045 x 2
i

M3x10 Set Screw C-02-SC-55-0310 x 2

:‘ ‘ ek
QS
Suspension Mount RR B-02-P31317 x 1 WildFireDOS 8.6g Weight for
OPTION Suspension Mount FR/RR
=i\ >J s C02-G31319

Suspension Arm Pin

Ball Connector

use a setscrew to tap the hole before
putting on the ball connector

“

M3x10 Set Screw

Grease
@Arm Pin Pivot Ball
T1 7075 Spacer

Grease

2 Arm Pin Pivot Ball

Suspension Mount Composite Insert 5 A-03-P30849 x 2

More Rotation at the rear

Suspension Mount Insert Chart \Vieracing]
Composite  [Narrow RF [ Spilt Mount) Wide
Insert 5 4 3 2 1 2 3 4 5
g — 5 2 1.75 1.5 1.25 1 0.75 0.5 0.25 0
% JS, 4| 225 2 1.75 1.5 1.25 1 0.75 05] 0.25
i § 3 25| 225 2 1.75 1.5 1.25 1 0.75 0.5
5 2 2.75 2.5 2.25 2 1.75 1.5 1.25 1 0.75
2 1 3 2.75 2.5 2.25 2 1.75 1.5 1.25 1
| ;-)- 2| 325 3| 275 25 2.25 2 1.75 1.5 1.25
o @ 3 35| 325 3| 275 25 225 2 1.75 1.5
g E‘ 4 3.75 3.5 3.25 3 2.75 2.5 2.25 2 1.75 Suspension Mount
5 4| 375 35| 325 3| 275 25| 225 2 % M3x6 Flat Head Composit Insert 5 @\\

Original Setup

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9 Suspension Mount RR




BAG MARKED 5 TEPB \Vise racing,

Align the Shaft End Shoe to the Inner Axle Pin
hole first and slide the 12mm Shaft Pin to the
pin hole before securing the pin with M3x2 Set Screw

Note The Lock

M2x12 Shaft Pin

Optional :
Shaft End Shoe (Self Lubricating)
. A-03-VBC-0077
Rear Suspension Arm Assembly Part2

Grease

Ball Connetor
(7.5mm Length)

7075-T6 Rear Inner Axle (49mm)

Grease
Optional :
Hardened Steel Rear Inner Axle (49mm), Short
D-05-VBC-0087

49mm Two-Piece Joiny Drive Axle Set, Short
D-05-VBC-0092

5x10mm Ball Bearings M2x10 Shaft Pin

After assembling the drive shaft, make sure the joints are free swinging.
Shaft End Shoe A-03-VBC-0038 x 2

== ()

MAKETWO

Wheel Axle B-02-VBC-0025 x 2

=1

Axle Joint B-02-VBC-0026 x 2

Axle Lock Spring B-02-VBC-0027 x 2

5x10mm Ball Bearings
C-02-BB-1005-P x 4

1
M2x12 Shaft Pin B-O2VBC-3035 x 2

M2x10 Shaft Pin B-02-VBC-0020 x 4

I

M3x10 Set Screw C-02-SC-55-0310 x 2

il

M3x2 Set Screw C-02-SC-8S-0302 x 2

M2x10 Shaft Pin

Lightweight O Offset Hex Wheel Hub

Ball Connetor (7.5mm Lenght)
B-02-VBC-3022 x 2

©

T2 7075 Spacer (Red) B-02-P30890 x 2

i

M3x3 Set Screw C-02-SC-5S-0303

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



BAG MARKED STEPB

Turnbuckle Cup

Rear Suspension Arm Assembly Part 3

Make two

M3x32mm Turnbuckle

Turnbuckle Cup

Turnbuckle Cup A-03-VBC-0039 x 4
M3x32mm Turnbuckle B-02-VBC-0036 x 2
M3x23 Upright Pin B-02-VBC-0032 x 2
3x5x0.2mm Shim B-02-VBC-0100 x 4
M3x4 Set Screw C-02-SC-S5-0304 x 2

(i

S

£
z
73]
1S
IS
ol
Q
=
'}
%
(&)

O
=
=

M3x4 Set Screw

Tighten the set screw. Screw should be flat to the arm bottom and do not over tighten.

4

M3x23 Upright Pin

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



BAG MARKED S 7- Ep g \Vire racing,

Front Suspension Arms top view

O C

Front Suspension Assembly Part 1

\

Left Right

Make sure the black markings are in the same direction on the left and right suspension arms

TI P Suspension Arm Composite Compound Chart m

F Suspension Arm Composite X Sliver F Suspension Arm Composite X Gold F Suspension Arm Composite X Red
A-03-P30899 A-03-P30929 A-03-G31299
]
Medium Hard Ultra-Hard

comrosITE

Turnbuckle Cup Open Type S A-03-VBC-0040 x 2

H Insert M4x10 Set Screw from the top of the suspension arm for

adjusting down stop. Initial setting is 1.8mm measuring
Suspension Arm Spacer T2 A-03-VBC-0052 x 2 from the bottom part of the arm for both sides.

W

Suspension Arm Spacer T1 A-03-VBC-0051 x4

Turnbuckle Cup Open Type S connects to =
U D the arm connector i

Suspension Arm Pin B-02-VBC-0029 x 2

Gl
M}D ((@ rease

Ball Connector B-02-VBC-0045 x 4

(1]

Arm Pin Pivot Ball B-02-VBC-0035 x 4

Arm Pin Pivot Ball

M4x10 Set Screw

Grease

Suspension Arm Pin

TN
/‘7 s

Suspension Arm Spacer T1

Set Screw

G

M3x10 Set Screw C-02-SC-55-0310 x 2

Suspension Arm Pin

Suspension Arm Spacer T2

Suspension Arm Spacer T1

Grease

Arm Pin Pivot Ball
Grease

| (@

/S
€&/ Ball Connector

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



Suspension Mount Insert Chart

ajulnfn|-(ulv|nlo o (R
0 NEENRNEE : N
=) < < o o e
= g
DODLl—lvln|ln|lo|ln y
Nl | N ol o @ T
g o
2 £
GIGIEE GG el K= s e) = £
<|N| |R[o|la| T|d|g 5 T
— (@] (@] n_u \F’ m .m
\'/\m g ;
[lol Il Niol RTe) Niol Nw] NTol Rio) NTo) o g
o Nlo| N Nio|l ™ £ g
= |< o o ol 7| g 2 @ g
c ] 5 Q
3 £ 28
Mo —|0|nw ||| 8 23
Nlo| A Al g™ 2 59
2 @] @] o o E Lo
aQ > 2
@ s cg
o w|lnlv/o|u|lnln|<|n 2 e
TS|l |alg|R| @ 2 \,’ g
S| |o| 9] 7|9 |+ z s'(
njvlofv|uvlu|<|nln
o|« g™ N — z
@] o| "| o <) i
el
@
RIEIRIERERE GG I
o WO N N <N &
(@] o] "o Ll ©
Q
[}
s
2 olwlv|wv|—[wv|wv|wv]|c
o AUl g| N AUl <N
o ! : @@
o ol '|O — —
S ' '
pd
o||mfa|~|a|m|<|w
Q
2
[%)]
S
mm (auno\ uoisuadsng ) 44
Q
O
MoJJdeN 3PIAA

BAG MARKED STEPH

w A=A
Y A6))/7)
Q TN\ \‘\N\ o
= (2]
Q N /] g
o < @
3 2 \\ g
g g / /) \ g
= [
& @ 3 4 ge 3
Acm % © < 13 £
Q < Do 2
N o 3 5 J > @ 2
9 W@m 2 < © 3 K
R o ! 3 >0
1] q a @ QT
e a o) 2 0 6m
) @ 2 g 325
Q s 8 S £80
0 5 5 b sgg
3 L
s ® =
'y c T c ms
5 B § 0 E
S 2 i 2 E
Q @ © @ o<
< & & & oo
W 3 s @

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9




BAG MARKED 5 T Ep g Vﬂ%ﬁ@

Front Suspension Assembly Part 3
Double Joint Inner

Grease

Double Joint Inner
Double Joint Case

Double Joint Axle Shaft

Grease %

Note The Slot
Direction

M2x10 Shaft Pin

Steering Block Composite X Sliver A-03-P30898 x 2

@:ﬂﬂ] WAIBA RACING s I@

Double Joint Bone for Xray,VBC 41.3mm
A-03-VBC-0069 x 2

T % Double Joint, Pin

Make Two

Double Joint Lock Spring Ring

Thread Lock

Double Joint Bone for Xray,VBC

)

Double Joint Axle Shaft
C-02-P30944 x 2

[c]

Double Joint Inner
C-02-P30940 x 4

Double Joint Lock Spring Ring C-02-P30943 x 4
5x10x3mm Ball Bearing

Double Joint Pin 1.58 x 8.98 C-02-P30941x 4

M3x3 Set Screw U
O
. Make Two
5x10x4mm Ball Bearing

5x10x3mm Ball Bearing C-02-BB-1053-B x 2

<
‘ M2x10 Shaft Pin
Lightweight O Offset Hex Wheel Hub Ball Connector (Smm Length)

5x10x4mm Ball Bearing C-02-BB-1005-P x 2

D

M2x10 Shaft Pin B-02-VBC-3035 x 2

m TI P Steering Block Composite Compound Chart m

M3x2 Set Screw C-02-SC-55-0302 x 2

Steering Block Composite X Sliver Steering Block Composite X Gold
A-03-P30898 A-03-P30926 x 2
]
Hard
Ultra-Hard

Lightweight O Offset Hex Wheel Hub B-02-P30887 x 2

i

M3x3 Set Screw C-02-SC-5S-0303

()

Ball Connector (5mm Length)
B-02-VBC-0021 x 2

M2x10 Shaft Pin B-02-VBC-0020 x 2

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



BAG MARKED STEPH

Turnbuckle Cup

“
)
7

PR

Turnbuckle Cup S

g
)
o) o) ©
Qo o he=l
> El 3 =2
= = s o
@ @ s
2 2 =
= =
@ @ =
j=2] o [es]
£ £ <
fal fad o
8 2 =)
53] [53] 2
=
Te)
Q
2 2
f 3 g
w 3
pu} 2 a =
[ £ 2
a2 = g
25 £ 2
o) c S 3
T s} % T
g 8 % o
3 £ Q =
e =2 = = c
@ E [ o
a Q € S 2
. 2 £ Q 8 =
o It T > c o =4
8 G &) = =3
g b & c -
P =
§ & . 3 g
X
o o] 2 ®
© =< o °
m [} =] =
> m ]
et o
2 =
(0]
5]
Q
2
o
c
(0]
(%]
@
o
[

v»@.

M3x8 Round Head Screw

Turnbuckle Cup S

=
T
o
o

Steering Swivel Tube
Steering Swivel Tube

4

<[]

Left C-Hub Composite X Sliver A-03-P30901 x 1

Front Suspension Assembly Part 4
I

R C-Hub Composite X Sliver A-03-P30900 x 1
M3x32mm Turnbuckle B-02-VBC-0036 x 2
Steering Swivel Tube B-02-VBC-0033 x 4
M3x12 Set Screw C-02-SC-SS-0312 x 2

M3x4 Set Screw C-02-5C-55-0304 x 2

Turnbuckle Cup A-03-VBC-O0389 x 2
Turnbuckle Cup S A-03-VBC-0056 x 2

I

Ball Connector B-02-VBC-0045 x 2

3x23 Upright Pin B-02-VBC-0032 x 2

n

il

M3x4 Set Screw

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



BAG MARKED STEP10 m

Front and Rear Stabilizers

FRONT STABILIZER

M3x3mm Set Screw

Rear Stabilizer 1.3 C-02-P30249 x 1 ‘“; i “

Front Stabilizer 1.3 Stabilizer Mount_A
Turnnuckle Cup (Short) VBC Dynamics Stabilizer Connector

Optional :

D07 Front Stabilizer 1.4 White C-02-G30252

Stabilizer Mount_B
D07 Front Stabilizer 1.2 Green C-02-G30250

Front Stabilizer 1.3 C-02-P30248 x 1

,\.
C=]
]
Turnnuckle Cup (Short) A-03-VBC-5021 x 4

il

M3x3mm Set Screw C-02-5C-8S-0303 x 4

4.7x17 Ballstud A-02-VBC-5092 x 4
X1 /mm Salsi X Turnnuckle CuP (Short)

‘=i e L

Turnbuckle Cup Open Type L VBC Dynamics Stabilizer Connector Rear Stabilizer 1.3
A-03-VBC-0041

Stabilizer Mount_A

Stabilizer Mount_B

Optional:
Turnbuckle Cup Open Type S A-03-VBC-0040 x 2 D07 Rear Stabilizer 1.4 White Option C-02-G30253
D07 Rear Stabilizer 1.2 Green Option C-02-G30251

MAKE TWO

Optional: Ball Connector Open Type S 4.7x17mm Ballstud
D07 Rear Stabilizer 1.4 White Option C-02-G30253
D07 Rear Stabilizer 1.2 Green Option C-02-G30251

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



BAG MARKED STEP1U

b

Install Front and Rear Stabilizers

mwa M2.5x8mm Flat Head
MAKE TWO

INSTALL FRONT STABILIZER

»Ay
e v I

(R
LAY
>%,_ 6‘ & \ \ )
- TAN -3 s
.‘ /@bw % Jm.

G

,.aw /
s Y K

A~
©
/

¢
/

A

0 )

\ \‘.@\\/Aﬂ\; Aﬁ ;

INSTALL REAR STABILIZER “

/!

M2.5x8mm Flat Head Screw C-02-SC-FO258 x 4
4.7x17mm Ballstud A-02-VBC-5092 x 2

Turnbuckle Cup Open Type L

A-03-VBC-0041

M2.5x8mm Flat Head

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DOS



BAG MARKED 5 TEP 7 1 \Vise racing,

TBB Shock Piston

e

Sealer ORing

N

I/

f \‘1
Ny //_6\\\’)’ TBB Shock Height Adjuster

Assemble Oil Shocks

Note TBB Shock Piston Groove Is
Insert Sealer O-Ring inside the Shock Height Adjuster groove Facing Downwards TBB Shack Piston (4 holes)

.

N
( }
\—/

~——

M2 EClip

TBB Shock Height Adjuster B-02-VBC-0121 x 4

7\ /Q/ TBB Shack Height Adjuster
J Shaft Sealer O-Ring
TBBS Shock Bottom Cap B-02-G30956 x 4

¢}
‘o TBBS Shock Bottom

TBB Shock Piston (4 holes) A-03-VBC-0138 x 4

o - 5
‘m TBB Shock Bottom Connector
vl
N}

TBB Shock Bottom Connector A-03-VBC-0124 x 4

ﬂ

TBB Shaft Cap B-03-VBC-0125 x 4

I

TBBS Shock Shaft C-02-G30857 x 4

ol

Sealer O-Ring (Shock Height Adjuster)
B-03-VvBC0128x 4

© |

Shaft Sealer O-Ring B-O3VBC0012 x 4 SM.J SILVER LINE SPRING @m
@ H PARTS ‘ l
M2 EClip B02VBCO129 x 8 |N—D’| -G30991 |S|\/IJ Silver Line Spring TS2.8 (Short/Blue] for TBBS

|N-D’I-G30992 |SMJ Silver Line Spring TS3.0 (Short/Siver) for TBBS

|N-O1-830993 |S|VIJ Silver Line Spring TS3.2 (Short/Pink] for TBBS

[N-D1-G30994 |SMJ Silver Line Spring TS3.5 (Short,/Gold) for TBBS

|N-D1-GS’I 272 |SMJ Silver Line Progressive Spring TS2.5-2.7 (Short/Yellow) for TBBS

|N-D1-GS’I 273 |SI\/I.J Silver Line Progressive Spring TS2.5-2.8 (Short/Red] for TBBS

|N—9’I -G31274 |SMJ Silver Line Progressive Spring TS2.5-3.0 (Short/Purple) for TBBS

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



BAG MARKED 5 TEP 1 1 \Vise racing,

TBB Shock Body Cap

Assemble Ojl Shocks Part 2

TBB Shock Top Connector

TBB Oil Sealer Cap @
TBB Shock Top Connector A-03-VBC-0130 x 4

When placing Oil
Sealer Cap make
sure no bubbles
are trap inside the
shock body

TBB Spring Bottom Support A-03-VBC-0131 x 4

Fill supplied shock oil
and remove air by
moving the piston up
and down until air
bubbles disappears

|

TBB Oil Sealer Cap (Medium Soft)
B-03-VBC-0132 x 4

{HHY

TBB Shock Body Cap B-02-VBC-0133 x 4

TBB Spring Bottom Support Note the double ring face to ball connector

= // -7 /’/
@ ‘5 ’X TS3.0 For Front
fg--- TS2.8 For Rear

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



BAG MARKED 5TEP1 1

Install Front Shocks

(Red)

T2 7075 Spacer

M3x8 Roundhead

M3x8 Roundhead

nector

Ball Con

Basic Setup Shock Position

Front TBBS Shock Tower A-03-P30892 x 1

I

(Red)

T2 7075 Spacer

@

ctor B-02-VBC-0045 x 2

Ball Conne

M3x8 Round Head Screw C-02-SC-R0O308 x 4

M3x8 Flat Head Screw C-02-SC-FO308 x 2

(Red) B-02-P30830 x 2

T2 7075 Spacer

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



BAG MARKED STEP1 1

a0

Install Rear Shocks

Ball Connector

M3x8 Roundhead

Ball Connector

Basic Setup Shock Position

M3x8 Roundhead

M3x8 Round Head Screw C-02-SC-5S-0308 x 4

Rear TBBS Shock Tower A-03-P30892
Ball Connector B-02-VBC-0045 x 2

I

M3x8 Flat Head Screw C-02-SC-FO308 x 2

7> __ M3x8 Round Head

M3x8 Flat Head

& 7
(Caas

VY, e, . A

Ao v
\@-?,/‘— B
A RN
//W..

A (RO
RN f

I

e

f < N VASNE YAy, \L
Il Y =

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



Pinion Gear not included

Pinion set screw not included

48

(e AN,
’ Y Y Y
\ \2-4 =~ A

e\
.\
A\ \

=

(,
N YAy

BAG MARKED 5 TEP 12

Install Motor

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



BAG MARKED 5TEP12

Turnbuckle Cup

M3x42mm Turnbuckle

Turnbuckle Cup

Centeriline Flex Chassis Adjustment

M3x42mm Turnbuckle B-02-VBC-0037 x 1

Turnbuckle Cup A-03-VBC-0039 x 2

()

Ball Connector (5mm Length) B-02-VBC-3021 x 2

Ball Connector (5

The linkage must move freely

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



BAG MARKED STEP 12

6

4mm Flanged Wheel Nut

WHEELS AND TIRES NOT INCLUDED

2o
%

T

4mm Flanged Wheel Nut B-02-VBC-0086 x 4

8
Q
Q
g
3
]
3
S
Q
g
S
S
~
§
S

4mm Flanged Wheel Nut

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



BAG MARKED STEP12

Install Front Bumper Part 2

O O

Front Foam Bumper B-03-VBC-0008 x 1

Body Clip

Body Clip

Graphite Bumper Top Plate A-01-P30850 x 1

Bumper Top Plate A-03-VBC-0011 x 1

)
© B
=

M3 Lock Nut C-02-SC-NNO3 x 1

M3x10mm Flat Head Screw C-02-SC-FO310 x 2

1

M2x12 Shaft Pin B-02-VBC-0022 x 2 Body Height Adjuster Support

M2x12 Shaft Pin

Body Height Adjuster Support A-03-VBC-0015 x 2
M2x12 Shaft Pin

ﬁ OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO‘)

Front Body Post A-03-VBC-0013 x 2

M3x10mm Round Head Screw C-02-SC-R0310 x 2

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



M3x8mm Flat Head

bbbbbbbbb

INSTALL ESC, RECEIVER AND ANTENNA TUBE

(

these items are not included in this kit)

M3x10mm Round Head

M3x10mpaA

D

=
5]
a
a
>
93]
[
2
]
=4
g
<
o
2
=y
5]
T
>
©
o
m

Rear Body Post

BAG MARKED STEP 12

Make Two
M3x10mm Round Head Screw C-02-SC-R0310 x 2

Body Height Adjuster Support A-03-VBC-0015 x 2

M2x12 Shaft Pin B-02-VBC-0020-12 x 2

f <@ 0000000
O
Rear Body Post A-03-VBC-0014 x 2

M3x8mm Flat Head Screw C-02-SC-FO308 x 3

M2x12 Shaft Pin

Install Rear Body Posts and Electronics

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE DO9



BAG MARKED 5 T EP 12

Plastic Battery Mount

M3xBmm Flat Head
Install 7.4V Lipo On Chassis And

Fix By Battery Tape
(These Items Are Not Included)

M3x10mm Flat Head

&

M3xBmm Flat Head

AN
Dy~
7 :ﬂ T
'\\\\\\\\\\\\\
N
7\
Y

N N
)

Install Battery Guards
Centerline Battery Stopper B-02-VBC-3034 x 1
M3x10mm Flat Head Screw

M3x6 Flathead C-02-SC-FO306 x 2

Plastic Battery Mount A-03-VBC-3025 x 1

C-02-SC-F0310x 1

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D09



Part List

Inner Axle/Adle Joint | -02-VBC-0024 Jinner Axe ] [cozscrosos M3x3 Roundhead Screw | C-02-SC-R0309 M3x9 Roundhead Screw
DO05.VBC-0043 7075 Alu C-Hub 2deg,
| Set [B-02-vec 0026 [ vt doint | [C02:50R0310__[MB3x10 Roundhead Sored C-02-6CR0310 'Mx10 Roundhead Screw Option IB-DE-GBm 72 ILeR B02G30172 [Alum C-Hub 2deg, Left
CO02SCRO312 | M3x12 Roundhead Scre C-02-SCR-0312 M3x12 Roundhead Screw
[B-02.vBc-0025 _ [wheel Axe [B-02vBC 0025 Twheel Axe ] [Co2scR0316 | M3x16 Roundhead Sorey C-02. SCRO316 M3x16 Roundhead Screw Option 5075 Al CHb 2aeg
C-02-SCR2.0x10__| M2x10 Roundhead Screy] C-02-5C-R2.0x10 M2x10 Roundhead Screw | B-02-G30173 | Right | B02G30173 |A‘um C-Hub 2deg, Right |
AQBVBCO105  |Hontweioht Herdened ) o e 0106 Lightweight Hardened Spool Outdrive CO025CR16x4 | M1.6x4 Screw [coascriea M1.6x4 Screw
Spool Qutdrive
[E02VBC0076 [ Body Clips (20pos] | B-02.VBC-0076 [Body Ciip | SMJ Silver Line Spring | 11153099 | SMJ Silver Line Spring T52.8
[B-02.vBC-0027 ] Axle Lock Spring [B-02.vBC.0027 JAxe Lock Spring | N-01-G30991 TS2.8 (Short/Blue] for | (Short,/Blue]
TB.02.vBC0103 TM3 0. 1mm shims | TBBS
[B02vBC 3085 [mex1e Shaft Pin [B-02.vBC-3035 [M2x12 Snatt Pin ] |posvecoos?  |sims0.1,0.2.0.8mm PB02VBCO100 M3 0.2mm shims |
[B02.vBG0101 [M3 0.3mm shims | SMJ Silver Line Spring | 11153099 | SMJ Silver Line Spring TS3.0
|D057\/800222 |u Offset Hex Wheel Hub | B-02-P30887. Jo Offset Hex Wheel Hub (L | N-01-G30992 TS3.0 (Short,/Sitver] for |, hort/Siver]
Lightweight; C02.5C 550303 MI3x3 Set Screw 8BS
LLghvoigh] I L ! C02-P30914 ;ﬂ[]x12x03mm C02P30914 10x12 x 0.3mm Spacer
acer
B02VBCO036 | M3x32mm Tumbucke | B-02VBC0036 M3x32mm Turnbuckle
L L L l SMJ Silver Line Spring | 11153099 | SMJ Silver Line Spring T53.2
[B-03-vBc-0012 [ Snaft Sealer O-Ring |B-03-vBCc-0012 [shaft Sealer O-Ring N-01-G30993 TS3.2 (Short,/Pink) for
[Bo2vec0032__ [M3x@3 Upright Pin__| B-.02-VBC-0032 [M3x23 Upright Pin | TBES 3 (Short/Pink)
| I I [B-02-vBC-3036 [ Ball Connector (5mm Le| B-02-VBC-3036 Ball Connector (5mm Length) |
Turnbuckle Cup Open | AD3-VBC-0040 Turnbuckie Cup Open Type S
DO5VBC-0044 'SMJ Silver Line Spring
| Type Set [A03VEC0041 [ Turnbuckie Cup Open Type L | [Eo2vec3087 el Connestor (7.5mm [B-02-veC 3037 [Bail Connector (7. 5mm Lengih) ] [n.01.630994 T83.5 (Short,/Gold) for Z‘m 63099 ;‘”::‘/'g;”g Spring T83.5
8BS
[Bo2pa1ats JOne Piece Mount FR__JB02P31318 Jone Piace Mount FR | [eo2ca0891 7075 Aluminium Lightw{ BO2G30391 7075 Aluminium Lightweight Spool Sha
MJ Silver Li
[Eo2Pataiz__ [spit Mountco [B02P31312 [Split Mount CO | [Cospsosar TDouble Joint Pin [coepaogat TDouble Joirt Pin | SMJ Silver Line SMJ Silver Line Progressive
NO1.G31272 Progressive Spring NOTB3127 |o o5y
[Bo2Pa1317 | Mount RR__| B02P31317 [Suspension Mount RR ] 008 Option Parts ?;i:'/?y;mw] R 2 (Short/Yellow) for TBBS
B02.P31316 Suspension Mount FF__| BO2P31316 [Suspension Mount FE ] TA01vVBC.0044 TTurmbuckie Wrench |
DO5VBC-0048 | Tie Rod Wrench Set. SMJ Silver Line
|A—D1—\/BC—DD45 Ball Connector Wrench | SMJ Silver Line Progressive
[B-02-P30803 [stabilizer Mount B | Progressive Spring NO1G3127
N-01-G31273 Spring TS2.5-2.8 (Short,/Red)
DO5VBC0223  [Stabilizer Mount Set  [B-02.P30812 | Ssabilizer Mount A | TS2.5-2.8 (Short/Red) |3 for THES
[Cozes0803 [5:6 Ball Bearing | [E02vBC0095 [Titanium Coated Center {B-02VBC 0095 [Titanium Coated Center Shaft Pin for TBES "
[B-02-vec-0096 [ Titanium Coated Upright] B-02-VBC-0096 [ Titanium Coated Upright Shaft
A03-P30898 Seering Black AD3P30898 Steering Block Composite X Siver SVJ Silver Line SMJ Siver Line Progressive
Composite X Siiver Progressive Spring NO163127
B02VBC.0098 | Titanium Coated Suspen] B-02VBC.0098 Titanium Coated Arm Pin N-01-631274 ring TS2.5-3.0
2 T82.5:3.0 4 N
'WildFire C-Hub Set. AD3P30300 ]R C-Hub Composite X Sliver | (Short,/Purple) for TBBS
DO5.VBC.0224 Short/Purple) for TBBS
Composite X Siiver AD3P30901 L G-Hub Composite X Sliver A03-VBC-0118 Wing Height Adjuster Top Mount . ple) for TBBS
A-03VBCO102 Wing Spacer (2.0mm)
Titanium Coated TBBS Titanium Coated TBBS Shock
[B02vBG-0033__ | Steering Swivel Tube | B-02-VBG.0033 [Steering Swivel Tube | |C—DE—G81 038 taniu |coesaw 038 | ftaniu |
DO5VBCO059 | Graphite Wing Height Ad AD3-VBC-0103 Wing Spacer (2.5mm) Shock Shaft Shaft
[BatteryMount Set___ | A03VBC-3025 [ WildFireDOB Battery Mount | C02:SCR0310 M3x10 Roundhead Screw Option
DO5VBG-00S7  [Centerfine Battery 50PVBC.3034 WildFireDOB Centerline Battery |C,Uz,ga1 009 Brass Suspension |CU;3534 oog | Brass Suspension Mount |
Sopper -02-VBC- Sopper CO02-SCNND3 M3 Lock Nut Mount (9.5gm (9.59m)
S P C02P30245 T507 From: Siabilizer 1.3 Fed l A03VBCO110 Front Center Inlined Battery Mount |c7027[331 o1 Brass Solid FR Mount |coesm 011 | Brass Solid FR Mount |
C02P30249 | D07 Rear Stabilizer 1.3 Red | AD3VBCO0109 Rear Center Inlined Adjustable Battery (10.9gm) (10.9gm)
S E— DOSVEC0070 | Center Inlined Ad) Batrer A02VBE0T17 Inlined Battery Mount Adjuster —
DOSVBC-O180 | Stabilizer Ball Connector} abilizer Ball Connector C-02-5C-F0306 MB6 Flathead Screw C02-G31012 ress Spiit Mount €02G31012 | Brass Split Mount (4.3gm)
C02SC 550303 M3x3 Set Screw (4.3gm)
C.02-SCS50308 M3x6 Set Screw
[A-03vBc-3048 [Belt Tension Adjuster Ring (Black] | 12.5gm LCG Center Balance
DO5VBC0153 | WildFire Dynamics Editid C-02.5C-R2.0x4 | M2x4 Roundhead Screw | [B-02:vBC-3040 | Lightweight Aluminium O] B-02-VBC-3040 [ Aluminium Damper Retainer for TBB Snd C02631016 Weight
[co2scRa.0x10 [M2x10 Roundhead Screw | LCG Center Balance
DO5VBC0246 | Weight Se 02631017 | 18:59m LEG Center Balance
[2-02-vBC-A004G [ VBC Racing Personal Nel A-02-VBC-AQ04G [VBC Racing Personal Neoprene Pit Mat] -VBCH feight. Sat Weight
802630955 TBBS Shock Bod (12.5+18.5gm) T
B-02-VBC-0121 TBB Shock Height Adjuster. [~-02-vBC-A0D4R [ VEC Racing Personal Nef A-02-VBC-ADO4R JVBC Racing Personal Neoprene Pit Mat] RO304 M3x4 Roundhead Screw
B02G30956 TBES Bottom Cap
ADBVBCO138 TBB Shock Piston (4 holes) [A02.VBC-AODSG_ | VBC Racing Neoprene XI[ A-02 VBC-ADDSG [VEC Racing Neoprene XL Pit Mat-Grey =5
A-03-VBC-0124 TBB Shock Bottom Connector 651 1'73 WildFire Battery Holder Front
B-02.VBC-0125 TBB Shaft Cap [2-02-vBC-A005R__[VBC Racing Neoprene X[ A-02-VBC-AQ05R JVBC Racing Neoprene XL Pit Mat-Red | ErE WidFre Bee Folde e
C02G30957 TBBS Shock Shaft corizn e
OaVEC. y 5VEC, oVEC WildFire Anti-Tweak — -
005VB00235 | True Big Bore Short (155 202VBC0128 TBB Sealer O-Ring (Shock Height Adjuste] | A02 VBC-AODE | VEC Racing Banner (30< A-02-VBC-ADDG [VEBC Racing Banner (90x180cm) ] |oos.vecoeso e 802 "WildFre Battery Holder Rear
B03VBCO012 TBB Shaft Sealer O-Ring attery Moun carazs e
B-03.VBC-0129 M2 EClip [x:02-poo261 [VEC Racing Car Protect] X-02-P00261 [VBC Racing Car Protection Bag - M (2pq G025 [\ 1o 4 Roundhead Screw
A03VBC-0130 TBB Shock Top Connector. tekcen
-03VEC- M346 Flathead Screw
A03VBCO131 TBB Spring Bottom Support D05VBC0281 | Genter Suspension Mour |ALLG30935 [Center Mount Shim(0.5mm]] v
B03VBC0140 TBB Short Oil Sealer Cap (Medium Soft] AD1G30936 [Center Mount Shim(1.0mm]]
B02VBC-0133 TB8 Shack Body Cap WildFire Graphite F Suspension Arm Composite
NO1G30991 SMJ Silver Line Spring TS2.8 (Shart/Blug Front,/ Rear Suspenion | AD1630837 [ mm Suspension Snim c X AO3G31299, o o
D05VBC-0232 s i | |oosvecoeas omposite e
ND1630992 SWIJ Silver Line Spring TS3.0 (Short/Silve Shim (1mm.0.5mm) __[AD1G30838 0.5mm Suspension Shim Option Suspension Amm Set | TR Susprsion Arm Gomposite
Red X Red
[A03vBC 0123 [ TBB Shack Piston (3 hold AD3-VBC-0123 [ 788 Shock Piston (3 holes) ] [~03-P30326 [steering Block Composit] AD3P30926 [ Steering Block Composite X Gold |
R Upright Composite X
A-03-VBC-0138 | TBB Shock Piston (4 holg] A-03-VBC-0138 TBB Shock Piston (4 holes |DG5—VEC—DEE7 |wmwe C-Hub S8t C. ﬁggzgg:z; Ifg—:u:fompnsfe:rfnl\: | |Aa-03-P30897 Siver A03P30897 | R Upright Composite X Sliver
Hub Composite X Gol
€ 02630957 TBBS Shock Shaft [co2630957 [TBES Shock Shat ]
DOSVBC0228 | WildFire Gomposite X 5203280929 | F suspension Arm Composite X Gold__|
AD3VBC D130 TBB Shock Top Connector AO3P30930 R Arm Composite X Gold__|
AD3VBCO126 TBB Shaft Guide
DO5VBC-0088 [ TBB Shocks Parts Set | B.02.VBC.0125 TBB Shaft Cap B.02.6:30325 Body Height Adjuster Cone (RED)
AD3VBCO124 TBB Shock Bottom Connector, B.02G:30326 Body Height Adjuster Ring (RED)
AO3VBC.0131 TBB Spring Bottom Support DO5VBC-0184 | Body Height Aduster Set[A-03VBC.0113 ‘Aduster O-Ring for BH Adjuster
CO2SCR2508 2,58 Cap Screw
B03VBCO139 TBE Oil Sealer Cap (Soft] R-02.G30601 P5 Oring
D05VBC0095 | TEB O Sealer Cap Ser. | 202VBC0132 TBB Ol Sealer Cap [Medium Soft
B03VBCO0141 TBB Oil Sealer Cap (Medium Hard) [A-03P30931 TR Upright Composite X 4 AO3P30831 TR Upright Composite X Gold |
B03VBCO142 TBB Oil Sealer Cap (Hard)
D0SVBCO167 | Front Stabilizer Set C-02-G30252 ] D07 Front Stabilizer 1.4 White Option_|
[~01-G-30982 JLCG Front Shock Tower i AD1P30802 JLCG Front Snock Tower for TBBS| C-02-G30250 | D07 Front Stabilizer 1.2 Green Option_|
[~-01-G-30983 JLCG Rear Shock Tower fo] AD1P30983 JLCG Rear Shock Tower for TBBS OSVEGO168 | Rear Suabilizer Set C-02-G30253 ] D07 Rear Stabilizer 1.4 White Option |
C-02-G30251 | D07 Rear Stabilizer 1.2 Green Option_|
AD3VBC 0053 Servo Horn Type F (Composite)
Rl L o e e —
o e DOSVBC.0181 | Cooling Fan Mount —_—
A03VBC0033 Servo Spacer 2mm C 02 SCRO314. 'M3x14 Roundhead Screw
C02SCRO306 'M3x6 Roundhead Screw
DOSVBC0013 | WildFire Bumper Pack [a-03-vec-0011 [Front Bumper Bottom Support |
| A-02-vBc-0082 |Bumper Top Plate | [Bo2:G31311 JwildFireD09 Aluminum [ B02G31311 [ WildFireDOS Aluminum 7075 Chassis
A-03-VBC-0013 Front Body Post [c-02-G31319 JwildFireD0S 8.6g Weig] C02G31319 [ wildFireD0Z 8.6g Weight for Suspensio]
A03VBC0014 Rear Body Post
DO5VBC-0012 | WildFire Body Posts Paq A-D3VBC.0015 ‘Body Height Adjuster Support AO3P30898 Steering Block Camposite X Siver,
B.02VBC 0076 Body Clip AD3VBC 0039 Turnbuckle Cup
B.02VBC.0020-12 M2x12 Shaft Pin AO3P30899 F Suspension Arm Composite X Sliver
B.02VBC0032 M3x23 Upright Pin
[B-03-vBC-0009 [ WildFire Front Foam Bu] B-03-VBC-0009 JFront Foam Bumper. B-02-VBC-0033 Steering Swivel Tube
B-02.VBC-0038 M3x18mm Turmnbuckie
CORSCFO256 | M2.566 Flathead Screw | C-02.5C-F0256 M2.546 Flathead Screw B.02.VBC 0045 Ball Connector
CO2SCFO306 | 36 Flathead Screw | C-02.5C-FO308 M6 Flathead Screw B-02.VBC-3021 Ball Connector (5mm Lenght]
CO2SCFO308 | M3x8 Flathead Screw | C-02-SC-FO308 M358 Flathead Screw DO5VBC-0183 | WildFire 'ARTS- Active { C.02.5C F0308 M3x8 Flathead Screw
COR2SCFO310 | M3x10 Flathead Screw | C02-SCF0310 'M3x10 Flathead Screw CO02SCF0310 M3x10 Flathead Sorew
CO2SCFO312 | M3x1@ Flathead Screw | C-02.SCF0312 'M3x12 Flathead Sorew C02SCRO309 M3x9 Roundhead Screw
CO25CRO304 | M3xd Roundhead Sorew | C-02-5C-RO304 M8x4 Roundhead Screw C02.5CS50304 M3x4 Set Sorew
CO02.5CRO306 | M3x6 Roundhead Sorew | C-02-5C-RO306 M3x6 Roundhead Screw C 0250550312 312 Set Screw
C02SCRO308 | M3x8 Roundhead Screw | C-02-5C-R0308 M3x8 Roundhead Screw B02G30172 Alum C-Hub 2deg, Left
B02G30173 Alum C-Hub 2deg, Right

B-02-VBC-0019-20

T2 7075 Spacer

C-02-5C-550410

M4x10 Set Screw




Part List

| order Number [ Package Descriptions | Parts Number [Parts Descriptions ] [~01-P31254 [ wildFireD09 Standard [AQ1P31254 [ WildFireDOS Standard Upper Deck |
A-03-VBC-0016 Gear Diff Housing |A-D’I-PB1 055 WildFireDOS Srandard |AD’I 31255 WildFireDO9 Standard Graphite |
A-03-VBC-0017 Gear Diff Pulley 38T Graphite Chassis Chassis
A-03-VBC-0018 Diff Gear 10T
A-03-VBC-0019 D?ﬁ Gear 18T |A—O’I-PSDB5D WildFireDO8 Graphite |ACI’I p30950 WildFireDO8 Graphite Bumper Top |
A-03-VBC-0020 Diff Gear Shaft Bumper Top Plate Plate
' B-03-VBC-0004 Seal Gasket
Dosvecogrs | Beer Differential with — fereoac 5008 Diff Shaft Sealer O-Ring WildFireDOS Front | B02P31244 [WildFireD0S Upper Front Bulknead FR_]
Lightweight Diff Cup - - D-05-VBC-0261 -
B-03-VBC-0005 Diff Housing Sealer O-Ring | Upper Bulkhead Set | BO2P31243 IV\/I|dFII"ED09 Upper Front Bulkhead FL |
C-02-SC-F2.6x10 M2.6x10 Flathead Screw
B-02-P30888 Lightweight Diff Cup | DOSVBCO280 | WildFireDOS Rear |BO2P31247 | WildFireDO9 Upper Rear Bulkhead RR |
B-02-VBC-0020 M2x10 Shaft Pin Upper Bulkhead Set | BO2P31246 | WildFireDO9 Upper Rear Bulkhead RL__|
B-02-VBC-0077 15x0.3mm Shim
B-02-VBC-0078 9.5x0.2mm Shim [B-02-P31242 [WildFireDO9 Lower  [BO2P31242 [ WildFireDOS Lower Bulknead |
A-03-VBC-0018 Diff Gear 10T [B-02-P30813 [ WildFireD08 Stabilizer |B02P30813 [ WildFireDO8 Stabilizer Connector |
D-05-VBC-0034 Differential Gear Set A-03-VBC-0019 Diff Gear 18T
A-03-VBC-0020 Diff Gear Shaft | DO5VBGO255 | WildFireD0 Motor |BO2P31248 | WildFireDO9 Motor Mount A |
Mount Set |B02P31250 | WildFireDO9 Motor Mount C |
|DD5’VBC_0053 Gear Differentials 38T | A-03-VBC-0016 | Gear Diff Housing |
Housing Set | A-03-VBC-0017 | Gear Diff Pulley 38T | [B-02-P31249 | WildFireDO9 Center  [BO2P31249 | WildFireDOS Center Pulley Support |
IE!—DE—F’SDBBB ILightweight Diff Cup IB—DE—PSDBBB ILightwe\ght Diff Cup I C-02-P30249 Rear Stabilizer 1.3
C-02-P30248 Front Stabilizer 1.3
| B-03-VBC-0005 Gear Differentials O- | B-03-VBC-0005 | Diff Housing Sealer O-Ring | A-03-VBC-5021 Turnbuckle Cup (Short)
Ring Set | B-03-VBC-0006 | Diff Shaft Sealer O-Ring | VBC Dynamics C-02-5C-SS0303 M3x3 Set Screw
D-05-VBC-0242 o - —
Stabiliser Link System | B-02-G31134 VBC Dynamics Stabilizer Connector
|B-03-vBC-0004 | Seal Gasket | B-03-vBC-0004 | Seal Gasket | A-02-VBC-5092 4.7x17mm Ballstud

| D-05-VBC-0035

Set

Gear Differentials Shims I B-02-VBC-0077

]15x0.3mm Shim

A-03-VBC-0041

Turnbuckle Cup Oprn Type L

A-03-VBC-0040

Turnbuckle Cup Open Type S

|B-02-vBC-0078

|9.5x0.2mm Shim

| B-02-vBC-3034

|Centerline Battery

| B-02-vBC-3034

|Wi|dF|reDOB Centerline Battery

| B-02-vBC-0020

| M2x10 Shaft Pin

| B-02-vBC-0020

| M2x10 Shaft Pin

| B-02-vBC-0045

|BaH Connector

| B-02-vBC-0045

| Ball Connector

|c-02-BB-1510-P

] 10x15 Ball Bearing

|c-02-88-1510-P

| 10x15 Ball Bearing

|B-02-P31003 | T0.5 7075 Spacer (Red)| B-02-P31003 | 70.5 7075 Spacer (Red) |
|DDS—\/BC—DE‘59 WildFireDO9 Center | CO2P31253 ] WildFireDO9 Center Pulley Shaft ]
Pulley Shaft Set [co2P31343 [m4 E-clip | [B-02-P30891 [ T1 7075 Spacer (Red) |[B0O2P30891 [ T1 7075 Spacer (Red) |
BO2P31172 WildFireDOS Steering Arm |B-02-P31004 | 71.5 7075 Spacer (Red) | B-02-VBC-0019-15 |71.5 7075 Spacer |
BO2P31171 WildFireDOS Steering Bridge
BO2P30154 WildFireDO9 Steering Top-mounted | B-02-P30830 | T2 7075 Spacer (Red) |B02P308390 | T2 7075 Spacer (Red) |
D-05.VBC.0256 WIIdFireDOS Steering | C-02-BB-0805-B 5x8 Ball Beam} ng
Set C-02-BB-0603 3x6 Ball Bearing A-03-VBC-0021 Front Spool Pulley 38T
AO3P31176 WildFireDO9 POM Steering Stopper A-03-VBC-0022 Pulley Belt Guide
B-02-VBC-3037 Ball Connector (7.5mm Length) D.05.VBC-0015 WildFire Front Spool Set | A-03-VBC-0043 Spool Drive Shaft
B-02-VBC-3036 Ball Connector (Smm Lenght) 38T A-03-VBC-0055 Front Spool Outdrive
C-02-SC-R0308 M3x8 Roundhead Screw
AD1P31296 WildFire DO9 Servo Mount: Plate C-02-SC-F0312 M3x12 Flathead Screw
WildFireDOS Servo BO2P31313 WildFire DOS Servo Mount Extension :
DO5VBC0257 | Plate |A-03-vBC-0055 | Front Spool Outdrive | A-03-VBC-0055 | Front Spool Outdrive |
BO2P31297 WildFire DOS Servo Standoff
BO2P31298 WildFire DO Servo Side Mount, [A-03-vBC-0049  [Spool Drive Shaft [A-03-vBC-0049 [ Spool Drive Shaft |
|A-01-P31296 | WildFire D09 Servo | AD1P31296 | wildFire D09 Servo Mount Plate | | A-03-vBC-0021 | Front Spool Pulley 38T |

| D-05-VBC-0041

Spool Pulley Set

| A-03-vBC-0022

|Pulley Belt Guide

|B-02-vBC-5015

| Ball Connector

| B-02-vBC-5015

|Bal| Connector 4.7x12mm (5pcs)

D05-VBC-0220 WildFire Composite X | AO03P30899 | F Suspension Arm Composite X Sliver |
[A-03-vBC-5016 [ Turnbuckie Gup (Long) [A-03-VBC-5016 ] Turnbuckle Cup (Long) ] Suspension Arm Set[AD3P30896 | R Suspension Arm Gomposite X Sliver |
C-02-BB-0603 3x6 Ball Bearing C-02-BB-0603 3x6 Ball Bearing |B—C]2—VE!C—DDEE] |Suspensi0n Arm Pin IB—DQ—\/E!C—DDEE] ISuspension Arm Pin |
A-03-VBC-0039 | Turnbuckle Cup (Grey) | A-03-VBC-0039 Turnbuckle Cup |B-02-vBC-0035 | Arm Pin Pivot Ball | B-02-vBC-0035 | Arm Pin Pivot Ball |
| A-03-vBC-0039Y | Turnbuckie Cup (Yellow) | A-03-VBC-0039Y | Turnbuckie Cup | [A03-P31327 | R 2-hole Upright. | A03P31327 | R 2-hole Upright Composite X Sliver |
[A-03-P30952 JCamber Link Tumbuckie [AD3P30952 ] Camber Link Turnbuckle (Front) ] [A-03vBC0038  [Shaft End Shoe [A-03-vBC-0038 | Shaft End Shoe |
[B-02-vBc-0037  [M3x42mm Turmbuckie | B-02-VBC-0037 [ M3x42mm Turnbuckle ] C02P30939 Double Joint Bone 41.3mm
B-02-VBC-3035 M2x12 Shaft Pin
|B-02-vBC-0038 | M3x18mm Turnbucke | B-02-VBC-0038 | M3x18mm Turnbuckle | _ C-02-SC-550302 M3x2 Set Screw
Yaiba Racing Double CO2P3094n Double Joint |
DO5VBC0214 | Universal Joint Axle Set s WiC
|B-03-vBC-3001 | Front Belt | B-03-vBC-3001 | Front Belt | 130 C02P30941 Double Joint Pin
C02P30843 Double Joint Lock Spring Ring
[B-03-G30288 [ wildFireDO9 Rear Belt_|B03G30288 [ WildFireDO9 Rear Belt ] C02P30942 Double Joint Case
C02P30944 Double Joint Axle Shaft
BO2P30894 Lightweight Center Belt Tensioner
. . C-02-BB-0603 3xB Ball Bearing AO3P30945 Suspension Mount Composite Insert 1
DOsvVBCOR1e | HOMwelsh Mid Belt oo e o M3 0.3mm Shi
Tensioner Set — - MM Shm AO3P30846 Suspension Mount Composite Insert 2
C-02-SC-R-0306 M3x6 Roundhead Screw 5 .
uspension Mount . .
C-02-SC-R-0310 M3x10 Roundhead Screw D-05-vBC-0212 . AO03P30947 Suspension Mount Composite Insert 3
Composite Insert Set
AO03P30948 Suspension Mount Composite Insert 4
BO2P30144 Alu Center Pully Spacer
C-02-BB-0805-B 5x8 Ball Bearing A03P30949 Suspension Mount Composite Insert 5
D-05-VBC-0161 Center Pulley Set B02P30219 Aluminum Center Pulley A 20T
B02P30220 Aluminum Center Pulley B 20T B-02-VBC-0104 Inner Axle - Aluminum 49mm
C-02-SC-RO304 M3x4 Roundhead Screw B-02-VBC-0025 Wheel AXle
WildFire ALU 7075 B-02-VBC-0026 Axle Joint
[c02BB-08058  [58 Ball Bearing [co2BB-08058 [5x8 Ball Bearing | [POSVBEO221 | e Set B-02-VBC-0027 Axle Lock Spring
B-02-VBC-0020 M2x10 Shaft Pin
DosvBCOpss | AXON SpurGearTCS  [502P31281 [ AXON Spur Gear TCSE4P 110T ] B8-02-VBC-3035 M2x12 Shaft Pin
64P 110T | c-02-5C-R0304 | M3x4 Roundhead Screw | G-02-8C-550302 M3x2 Set Screw

© VBC Racing WILDFIRE D09

| c-02-BB-1005-B

5x10 Ball Bearing

| c-02-BB-1005-P

| 5x10 Ball Bearing




www.vbcracing.com

COMPETITION GRADE HIGH PERFORMANCE RADIO CONTROL RACING CAR CHASSIS KIT

1/10 4WD ELECTRIC COMPETITION TOURING CAR KIT

Instructions Book P-01-P31347 VBC Racing WildFire DOS Car Kit D-05-VBC-Ck25




	WildFire D09 Manual AP0
	WildFire D09 Manual AP1
	WildFire D09 Manual AP2
	WildFire D09 Manual AP3
	WildFire D09 Manual AP4
	WildFire D09 Manual AP5
	WildFire D09 Manual AP6
	WildFire D09 Manual AP7
	WildFire D09 Manual AP8
	WildFire D09 Manual AP9
	WildFire D09 Manual B10
	WildFire D09 Manual B11
	WildFire D09 Manual B12
	WildFire D09 Manual B13
	WildFire D09 Manual B14_R1
	WildFire D09 Manual B15
	WildFire D09 Manual B16
	WildFire D09 Manual B17
	WildFire D09 Manual B18
	WildFire D09 Manual B19
	WildFire D09 Manual C20
	WildFire D09 Manual C21
	WildFire D09 Manual C22
	WildFire D09 Manual C23
	WildFire D09 Manual C24
	WildFire D09 Manual C25
	WildFire D09 Manual C26_R2
	WildFire D09 Manual C27_R2
	WildFire D09 Manual C28
	WildFire D09 Manual C29
	WildFire D09 Manual D30_R1
	WildFire D09 Manual D31.1
	WildFire D09 Manual D32
	WildFire D09 Manual D33
	WildFire D09 Manual D34_r2

